# TARIFF SCHEDULE

UTILITY: GOLDEN CORRIDOR WATER CO.

DOCKET NO: U-2497-91-266

PAGE 1 OF 1

DECISION NO. 57719

EFFECTIVE: MARCH 1, 1992

# RATES AND CHARGES

CUSTOMER/MINIMUM	CHARGE
PER MONTH	

# SERVICE LINE & METER INSTALLATION CHARGES

METER	CHARGE	GALLONS	METER	CHARGE
	\$ 15.25 FOR	1,000	5/8 X 3/4"	\$ 275.00
3/4"	\$ 23.00 FOR		3/41	\$ 350.00
1 09	\$ 35.00 FOR	1,000	1 11	\$ 375.00
1 1/2 30	\$ 66.50 FOR	1,000	1 1/2"	\$ 552.00
2 **	\$107.00 FOR	1,000	217	\$ 779.00
3 11	\$189.00 FOR	1,000	3 11	\$1010.00
4 "	\$331.50 FOR	1,000	4 99	\$1703.00
511	\$487.00 FOR	1,000	5"	\$2740.00
611	\$612.50 FOR	1,000	6 9	\$3769.00

# COMMODITY CHARGE (EXCESS OF MINIMUM):

\$3.00 PER 1,000 GALLONS

BULK HAULING PER 1,000 GALLONS - \$4.50

# SERVICE CHARGES:

1.	ESTABLISHMENT (R14-2-403.D.1)	\$50.00
	ESTABLISHMENT/AFTER HOURS (R14-2-403.D.2)	\$75.00
3.	RECONNECTION/DELINQUENT (R14-2-403.D.1)	\$75.00
4.	NSF CHECK (R14-2-409)	\$15.00
5.	METER REREAD/IF CORRECT (R14-2-408.C.2)	\$20.00
6.	METER TEST/IF CORRECT (R14-2-408.F.1)	\$35.00
7.	DEFERRED PAYMENT (R14-2-409.G.6)	N/A%
8.	DEPOSIT INTEREST (R14-2-403.B.3)	PER RULE
9.	DEPOSIT (R14-2-403.B.7)	PER RULE
10.	REESTABLISHMENT W/N 12 MOS (R14-2-403.D.1)	MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM
		TIMES THE MINIMUM

# OTHER RATES AND CHARGES APPROVED BY ORDER:

IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF ITS REGULAR RATES AND CHARGES, THE COMPANY SHALL COLLECT FROM ITS CUSTOMERS THEIR PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES OR USE TAX IN ACCORDANCE WITH R14-2-409.D.5.

# **GCWC/GOLDEN CORRIDOR WATER COMPANY, INC.**

8874 WEST MOPAR ROAD CASA GRANDE, ARIZONA 85222 U.S.A.

Phone (520) 836-0407 Fax (520) 836-6413 CALL PRIOR TO FAX

# ORIGINAL

# AMENDED CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF

#### **DOCKET NUMBER W-1846-97-602**

# **PURPOSE:**

THE PURPOSE OF THIS TARIFF IS TO PROTECT GCWC/GOLDEN CORRIDOR WATER COMPANY, INC.'S WATER FROM THE POSSIBILITY OF CONTAMINATION CAUSED BY THE BACKFLOW OF CONTAMINANTS THAT MAY BE PRESENT ON THE CUSTOMER'S PREMISES BY REQUIRING THE INSTALLATION AND PERIODIC TESTING OF BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLIES PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE ARIZONA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (A.A.C.) R14-2-405.B.6 AND A.A.C. R18-4-115.

### **REOUIREMENTS:**

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE RULES OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION (COMMISSION) AND THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (ADEQ), SPECIFICALLY A.A.C. R14-2-405.B.6 AND A.A.C. R18-4-115 RELATING TO BACKFLOW PREVENTION:

- 1. THE COMPANY MAY REQUIRE A CUSTOMER TO PAY FOR AND TO HAVE INSTALLED A BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY IF A.A.C. R18-4-115.B OR C APPLIES.
- 2. A BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED BY THE CUSTOMER UNDER PARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS TARIFF SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN A.A.C. R18-4-115.D AND E.
- 3. SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF A.A.C. R14-2-407 AND 410, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 7 OF THIS TARIFF, THE COMPANY MAY TERMINATE SERVICE OR MAY DENY SERVICE TO A CUSTOMER WHO FAILS TO INSTALL A BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED BY THIS TARIFF.
- 4. THE COMPANY SHALL GIVE ANY EXISTING CUSTOMER WHO IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL A BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY WRITTEN NOTICE OF SAID REQUIREMENT. IF A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.A IS NOT APPLICABLE, THE CUSTOMER SHALL BE GIVEN THIRTY (30) DAYS IN WHICH TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE. IF THE CUSTOMER CAN SHOW GOOD CAUSE AS TO WHY HE CANNOT INSTALL THE DEVICE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS, THE COMPANY OR COMMISSION STAFF MAY SUSPEND THIS REQUIREMENT FOR A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME.

\*\*FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY\*\*

EFFECTIVE DATE: <u>December 2, 1997</u>

APPROVED FOR FILING
DECISION #: N



# GCWC/GOLDEN CORRIDOR WATER COMPANY, INC. PAGE 2 OF 2 DOCKET NUMBER W-1846-97-602

# AMENDED CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF

- 5. TESTING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.A.C. R18-4-115.F. THE COMPANY MAY REQUIRE THE CUSTOMER TO PAY TO HAVE THE BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY TESTED AS LONG AS THE COMPANY DOES NOT REQUIRE AN UNREASONABLE NUMBER OF TESTS. THE COMPANY MAY ALSO REQUIRE THE CUSTOMER TO PAY FOR REPAIRS TO A BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY.
- 6. THE CUSTOMER SHALL PROVIDE THE COMPANY WITH RECORDS OF INSTALLATION AND TESTING. FOR EACH BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY, THESE RECORDS SHALL INCLUDE:
  - A. ASSEMBLY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION;
  - B. LOCATION;
  - C. DATE(S) OF TEST(S);
  - D. DESCRIPTION OF REPAIRS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REPAIRS MADE BY TESTER;
  - E. THE TESTER'S NAME AND CERTIFICATE NUMBER.
- 7A. IN THE EVENT THE BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY DOES NOT FUNCTION PROPERLY OR FAILS ANY TEST, AND A HAZARD AS CONTEMPLATED UNDER A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.A. EXISTS, THE COMPANY MAY TERMINATE SERVICE IMMEDIATELY AND WITHOUT NOTICE. THE BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CUSTOMER AND RETESTED BEFORE SERVICE IS RESTORED.
- 7B. IN THE EVENT THE BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY DOES NOT FUNCTION PROPERLY OR FAILS ANY TEST, OR IN THE EVENT THAT A CUSTOMER FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE TESTING REQUIREMENT, AND A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.A. IS **NOT** APPLICABLE, THE BACKFLOW-PREVENTION ASSEMBLY SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS OF THE INITIAL DISCOVERY OF THE DEFICIENCY IN THE ASSEMBLY OR ITS FUNTION. FAILURE TO REMEDY THE DEFICIENCY OR DISFUNCTION OF THE ASSEMBLY, OR FAILURE TO RETEST, SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION OF WATER SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.A.C. R14-2-410.

\*\*FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY\*\*

EFFECTIVE DATE: DECEMBER 2, 1997

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: N